Notes to the standalone Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

Centum Electronics Limited Annual Report 2024-25182

	 Interest rate sensitivity

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on
that portion of loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s
profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

(₹ in million)

Particulars Increase / decrease
in basis points

Effect on profit
before tax

March 31, 2025
+50 (4.56)
-50 4.56

March 31, 2024
+50 (5.85)
-50 5.85

(ii)	 Market risk- Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

	 Foreign currency sensitivity

	 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EURO
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.

(₹ in million)

Particulars
Change

in
currency

Effect on
profit or loss before tax

Effect on profit or
loss after tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
March 31, 2025
USD 5% 7.93 (7.93) 5.93 (5.93)
EURO 5% (7.79) 7.79 (5.83) 5.83
March 31, 2024
USD 5% (1.35) 1.35 (1.01) 1.01
EURO 5% (2.90) 2.90 (2.17) 2.17

(iii)	 Equity price risk
	 The Company does not have equity price risk except to the extent of impairment of investments.

(b)	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or
customer contract, leading to a financial loss. Financial instruments that are subject to credit risk and
concentration thereof principally consist of trade receivables, investments, cash and cash equivalents.

	 The carrying value of financial assets represents the maximum credit risk. The maximum exposure to
credit risk is carrying value of trade receivables, balances with bank, bank deposits, investments (other